

Supplementary Order Paper.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Wednesday, the 23rd Day of September, 1925.

MAIN HIGHWAYS AMENDMENT BILL.

AMENDMENTS proposed by His Excellency the Governor-General:—

Clause 2, subclause (3): To omit the word "shall" in line 3, and substitute the word "may"; to omit the words "section nineteen of" in line 5.

Clause 4, subclause (1): To omit the words "from any other local authority" in lines 49 and 50, and substitute the words "without contribution from any other local authority save with the concurrence of that local authority."

Clause 6, subclause (3): To insert, after the words "contrary is proved" in line 22, the words "by the Board."

Clause 7, subclause (1): To insert, after the words "provisions of" in line 27, the words "section one hundred and nine or of"; to insert, before the word "bridge" in line 30, the word "road"; to insert, before the word "bridge" in line 32, the words "main highway or of any."

Clause 7, subclause (2): To omit the words "the said section one hundred and nineteen or section one hundred and twenty," and substitute the words "any of the aforesaid sections"; to insert, before the word "bridge" in line 38, the words "main highway or of any."

Clause 7, subclause (3): To omit the words "section one hundred and nineteen or section one hundred and twenty of the Public Works Act, 1908," in lines 44 and 45, and substitute the words "any of the aforesaid sections"; to insert, before the words "any bridge" in line 45, the words "that highway or to any"; to omit the words "in such main highway" in line 46, and substitute the word "therein"; to insert, before the word "bridge" in line 49, the words "main highway, or to any such"; to insert, before the word "bridge" in line 54, the words "main highway or of such."

Clause 7: To insert, after subclause (3), the following subclause:—

(3A.) The Board shall, so far as may be necessary for the purpose of initiating proceedings under the aforesaid sections in their application to main highways, or otherwise for the purpose of giving effect to this section, be deemed to be a local authority within the meaning of section one hundred and nineteen of the Public Works Act, 1908.

Clause 8, subclause (1), paragraph (c): To omit the words "and not exceeding fifty pounds in any year," and substitute the words "but so that the aggregate of such allowances in any year for all members of that executive body shall not exceed fifty pounds."
